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(7) The benefits provided in this section shall not be available 
after July 1, 1931. 

(8) The adjutant general shall have full power and authority 
to make all necessary investigations as to the eligibility of any 
applicant to the aid provided for in this section and his decision 
shall be final. 

(9) Any person who has received the bonus provided by 
chapter 667 of the laws of 1919, shall not be eligible to the 
benefits provided by this section until and unless he has complied 
with either one of the requirements of subsection (6) of section 
37.25. 

(10) There is appropriated from the soldiers' rehabilitation 
fund to the adjutant general a sum sufficient to carry out the 
provisions of section 37.25, and the provisions of chapter 667, 
laws of 1919. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. 
Approved June 29, 1927. 

No. 438, S.] 	 [Published July 1, 1927. 

CHAPTER 299. 
AN ACT to repeal and recreate subsections (17) and (18) of 

section 136.01 of the statutes, relating to the real estate broker's 
board. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (17) and (18) of section 136.01 of 

the statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. Two new subsections are added to section 136.01 

of the statutes to be numbered and to read : (136.01) (17) The 
board may, upon complaint in writing, duly signed and verified 
by the complainant, and upon not less than ten days' notice to 
the real estate broker or salesman, suspend any real estate broker's 
or salesman's license if it has reason to believe, and may revoke 
such license if it finds, after a hearing as provided in subsection 
(18), that the holder of such license has made a material mis-
statement in the application for such license; or has been guilty 
of fraud or fraudulent practices ; or, has demonstrated untrust-
worthiness or incompetency to act as a real estate broker in such 
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manner as to safeguard the interests of the public ; or has violated 
any provisions of this section. If a broker be a company it shall 
be sufficient cause for the suspension or revocation of a broker's 
license that any officer, director or trustee of the company, or 
any member in case of a partnership, has been guilty of any 
act or omission which would be cause for refusing a broker's 
license to such person as an individual. A copy of the complaint, 
together with notice of suspension of the license if ordered by 
the board, shall forthwith be served personally or by mail upon 
the real estate broker or salesman complained against, and in 
case the complaint is against a salesman a copy of the complaint 
and notice shall also be served upon the broker for whom he is 
acting. 

(18) No order revoking a license shall be made until after a 
public hearing or hearings held before the board, or before any 
member thereof, or before any duly authorized employe whose 
report the board shall have adopted. Such hearing or hearings 
shall be held in the county wherein the real estate broker com-
plained of or whose salesman is complained of has his place of 
business, and shall not be held until at least ten days after service 
of the copy of the complaint as required in subsection (17). 
In the event that said broker or salesman is a nonresident, such 
hearing shall be held at such place as may be designated by the 
board. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 29, 1927. 

No. 488, 8.] 	 [Published July 1, 1927. 

CHAPTER 300. 
AN ACT to amend that paragraph of section 252.06 of the stat- 

utes, relating to the terms of the seventeenth judicial circuit. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. That paragraph of section 252.06 of the statutes 

relating to the seventeenth judicial circuit is amended to read : 
(252.06) (Seventeenth circuit) In the county of Jackson on 
the * * * first Monday in * * * March and on the 


